
































Using Workout Programs

Manual Program

To use the treadmill in the manual mode
{user controls the speed settings throughout
the workout) please see the Quick Start
insteuctions on page 13,

Target Programs

You can also choose to workout by setting
yourself a target based on time, distance
travelled or calories burned. When you reach
your targat the treadmill wilt beep and end
the workout by coming to a stop.

Target time

" 1. hake sure the treadmill is plugged in,
switched on, and the safety key is in
position

2. Press‘mode’until 0.00'1s flashing in the
time window

3. Use the+/-" buttans to set your workout
time

4. Press ‘start’to begin your workout
Target distance

1. Make sure the treadmill is plugged in,
switched on, and the safety key is in
position

2. Press’mode’until 0.00'is flashing in the
distance window

3. Use the+/~ buttons to set your target
distance

4, Press'start’to begin your workout
Target calories

1. Make sure the treadmill is plugged in,
switched on, and the safety key is in
position

2. Press’mode’ untit'0'is flashing in the
calories window

3. Use the '+/- buttons to set your target
calories

4. Press'start’to begin your workout

Pre-set Programs

This treadmifl comes with 5 pre-set speed
programs - meaning the speed will adjust
automatically throughout the workout.

1. Make sure the treadmill is plugged in,
switched on, and the safety key is in
position ’

2. Use the’program’ bution to choose Your
prageam {P1 to P5)

3. Use the'+/- buttons to set your workout
time

4, Press’start’to begin your workout

NOTE: you can change the speed at any
point during the workout, but once the
program moves onto the next segment
it will revert to the pre-set speed of the
program.



exercising with your treadmill

FITNESS

Starting your workout

Begin each workout with a Warm Up session — a few minutes of
stretching to help prevent strains, pulls and cramps

¢ Getonto the treadmill, using the handrails for support, and place

your {eet on the side rails (either side of the running mat)

Activate the treadmilt (using the details found in the
Operation Instructions)

The treadmill will always start at the lowest speed, step onto the
mat and walk at the same speed

Continue the rest of your workout

Finishing your workout

¢ turn the treadmill to the lowest speed and incline settings

* Using the handrails for support place your feet on the side rails

(either side of the running mat)
Stop the treadmill

Turn the treadmill off at the main power switch and remaove the
plug from the electrical cutlet

¢ Remove the safety key

¢ If necessary, wipe the treadmill down with a damp cloth

End each workout with a Warm Down session - a few
minutes of stretching to help prevent strains, pulls and cramps

Correct running form

¢ runin the centre of the running mat

* keep your head erect and fook straight ahead

¢ shoulders should be square and level, don't round your

shoulders or swing them forwards or backwards

keep your torso erect with the chest up so there’s plenty of
room for the diaphragm to move for proper breathing actions

do not lean forwards, backwards or slouch, as all of these posture
deviations can place a lot of stress on the lower back, interfering with
proper running mechanics and possibly causing loweer back injury

feat should be pointed straight ahead and tand directly under the hips

How long should | exercise for?

That reaily depends on your current level of fitness, If you're just
starting out on a new exercise program, you should start gradually
and build up - do not try to do tao much oo quickly, 30 minutes,
3 times a week should be enough.

Don't push yourself too hard - you should never feel exhausted
during or following exercise.

Heart Rate Training

To get the most out of your new piece of fitness equipment and see
the best results from your training you should exercise at the right
level of effort, and that means listening to your heart! Working cut
to a target heart rate means you can direct your workout to achieve
different goals:

Good health - For those wishing to improve quality of life and
genersal weli being. Your sessions will need to be done at an
intensity of between 50-60% of your estimated maximum heart
rate, should last about 30 minutes and can be done on most days
of the week.

Weight loss —To see a significant reduction in body fat, your
sessions must be a listle more intense - between 60 and 70% of
your estimated maximum heart rate. These sessions can also be
performed on most days of the week for up to 30 minutes.

Improving Fitness levels —These sessicns should be performed
at 70-806% of your estimated maximum heari rate and can also
involve bouts of interval training that would have your heart
frate peaking for short times near your maximum hearl rate level.
These are intense sessions and will reguire at least a 48 hour rost
between sessions.

Calculating your target heart rate

First, you need to find your estimated maximum heart rate using the
formula 220 minus your age in years! So, if you are 35 years old your
estimated maximum heart rate is:

220 - 35 = 185 beats per minute (bpm)

Next, to catculate your target heart rate, simply multiply your
estimated maximum hear! rate (185bpm) by the applicable
percentage. So, if your goal is better heath:

185x60% = 111bpm

NOTE: The Important issue to re

. calculations is that they are j =if you don T

feel comfortable exercising at your target’ then re
' a level you are comfortable

Note: Heart rate training requires you to monitor your heart rate
throughout the warkout. For this we recommend using a chest strap
(if your machine has a wireless receiver) or a hearl rate monitor, For
maore information please visit yorkfitness.com or get in touch using
the Contact Us details on page 5,

13



treadmill features explained

Fold-up

Simply pull the knob with your right hand and (it the running deck
1o fold {with your left hand). Make sure you hear the sound of the
deck locking into position - this ensures the deck is locked in place
and will not fali back down.

Fold down

1. Whilst taking the weight of the deck with your left hand, pull the
knab with you right hand

2. still halding onto the deck, guide it sfowly down to the floor

Moving the treadmill

This treadmiil features 2 non marking wheels to help manoeuvrability:

1. Fold-up the deck as explained above

2. Siand in front of the treadmill, square on

3. Putone hand on each of the handrails and tilt the treadmifl towards you

4. Use the handrails to push the treadmill to the desired focation

Monitoring your heart rate

This treadmili is fitted with 2 hand pulse sensors. To obtain a pulse
reading you must have both your feft and right hands on the sensors
at the same time. Do nat grip the hand sensors too tight and allow
the computer a few seconds to display the reading.  ~

v not be able to obtain an

ding due to variations

irculation -

Hand puise

Sensor

Adjusting the incline

1. User your left and to hold the rear of the treadmill up

2. Use your right hand e puli the knob to adjust the rear stabilizer
assembly to the desired height you wish then release the knob

3. Lower down the main frame to the fioor gently before using the
treadmill

djusting |
knob




how to take care of your treadmill

FITNESS

Storage

Keep the treadmill in a dry place with as little temperature
variation as possible, Try to protect from dust and always
unplug when not in use.

Cleaning

Use a warm, damp cloth to wipe the treadmill surfaces.
Mild detergent may be used if necessary.

Do not clean between the mat and the running board, silicone
lubricant is placed here to keep the mat running smaothly.

Lubrication

An insufficiently lubricated deck will cause the belt, running deck
and motor 10 wear our much quicker. How often you shouid
lubricate depends on usage, we recommend the following:

* |ight use (fess than 3 hours & week) - every 8 menths
* Medium use (3 to 5 hours a week) - every 4 months
* Heavy use (more than 5 hours a week) - every 2 months

You can check for proger lubrication levels at any time
by doing the following:

i. disconnect the treadmill feom the power supply

2. fold up the renning deck, so the treadmill is
in the storage position

3. put your hand underneath the mat and feel along the running
deck, as close to the centre of the deck as you can:

® if your hand gets a light coating of lubricant
then no further kubrication is required

¢ if the surface feels dry and your hand feels clean,
then apply more lubricant

. Uifindoubt
—apply a little

. - lubricant

Your treadmill comes ready supplied with a bottle of lubrication

oil - to use, apply a liberat amount to a lint free cloth and run cloth
along the fenth of the running deck {underneath the mat). It’s
important to try and get the lubricant as close {o centre of the deck
as possible. Check the lubrication level as detailed above and
re-apply with the cloth if necessary.

if you need more lubricant, we recommend you use the Lube-N-
Walk Treadmill Lubrication Kit, it can be oblained from local York
distributors - see the Contact Us details at the front of this manual or
visit wwwyorkfitness.com

.

Adjusting running mat tension

The tension of the mat has been pre-set at the factory; however, with
use the mat can stretch slightly and become loose. # the mat is too
loose you will find it starts 1o slip during use. To tighten the mat:

1. Set the treadmili to run at 3 km/h

2. Locate the adjustment screws at the end of the treadmill
(there’s one on each side - see diagram below}

3. Using the allen key provided, adjust both screws
by ¥2 turn clockwise

4. Re-test the mat tensicn. If the mat still slips, repeat step 3

TIP: when correctly tensioned you should be able to lift the edge of
the mat about 5 — 7cm - please only check this when the power is
turned off.

Adjusting running
mat alignment

The alignment of the mat has been pre-set at the factory, however,
the rmat can be caused to run out-of-fine by a user’s ruaning style (eg,
more weight on one foot), orif it placed on an uneven surface — so

it may need adjusting from time to time. If the matis running out of
alignrment it will track towards either the left or right hand side of the
running deck. To re-align:

1. Set the treadmill to run at 3 km/h

2. Locate the adjustrnent screws at the end of the treadmill
(there's one on each side - see diagram above)

3. If your mat moves to the right, using the allen key provided adjust
the right screw by V2 turn clockwise (if it tracks 1o the left, perform
the same operation on the {eft screw)

4. Let the freadmill run for a minute to see if it re-aligns to
the centre. If more adjustment is needed repeat step 3



troubleshooting

The table below details the most common problems and how to fix them, If you still have a problem after going through the troubleshooting
guide please call your focal York distributor for advice.

Problem Cause Correction

1. Not plugged in. 1. Plug into suitable outlet.

2. Safety key niot on correctly. 2. Insert safety key.
Treadmill will not start 3. Treadmilt circuit breaker. 3. Reset clrcuit breaker. -

4, Switched off. 4 Turn the switch on.

5. Leose connection. 5. Un-plug and re-plug efectrical cord.
Running mat slipping 1. Running mat loose. 1. Tighiten running mat,

2. Deck needs lubrication. 2. Lubricate mat and deck.

1. Loose hardware, 1. Tighten all visible screws, nut, and bolts.
Treadmill noisy 2. Motor straining. 2. Check mat tension - 3 finger test.

3. Clicking sound - roller knocking. 3. Adjust rear rollers - check the tension,

1. To much hand movernent. 1. Stand on side rails to get accurate pulse reading.
' 2. Palms too wet. 2. Dry palms.
tnaccurate pulse rate 3. Gripping hand grips too tight. 3. Grip using moderate pressure.

4, Wearing rings. 4. Remove all rings.

Malfunctions and Errors

The console will display information regarding operational faults In the event of an electrical failure the treademill will automatically
with the treadmill. If your treadmill behaves in an unusual way and shut off. To restart the treadmill:

seems to have developed a fault, turn it off at the electrical outlet

and then back on again. This should clear the treadmill of incidentat 1. Unplug the power cable from the weadmill

errors and prepare it for normal operation. if there is stilt a problemn
calt your fecal York distributor for advice. Please find below some
specific error messages you may see on the display:

2. Pushin the safety switch

3. Re-plug the power cable into the treadmill

o Ei-Communication efror

& E27 - Motor connection error
e 3 - Speed sensor erfor

s F4 - Relay error

o £7-Safety key ereor

In both cases turn the treadmill off at the electrical outlet and then
back on again. If this doesnt work, cati your local York distributor for
advice.



your warranty

This product is supplied with a standard warranty as follows:

* - Lifetime frame

* 10 vyear treadmill motor

¢ 12 month cther parts

* 12 months labour

" This product is warranted for use in a home, personal, family or household environment
Please Note: Warranty details may vary from one market area to another

Warranty Terms

York Barbell Ltd, warrants that the Product you have purchased from an authorised York reselier is free from defects in materials and
workmanship. The Warranty is valid subject to normal and reasonable use in the environment as described above, and carrect assembly of
* the product during the warranty period. The warranty period extends to the original purchaser only. It is not transferable to anyone who
subsequently purchases the Product from you.

The warranty excludes normal wear and tear on parts.
Your sales receipt, showing the date of purchase of the product, is your proof of the date of purchase.

This warranty becomes valid only if the Product is assembiled / installed according to the instructions / directions included with the product.
This warranty does not extend to any product that has been damaged or rendered defective: (a) as a result of accident, misuse, abuse or fack
of reasonable care; (b) by the use of parts not manufactured by York Barbell or sold by York Barbelf; () by modification of the product; (d) as a
result of service by anyone else other than York Barbeli or an authorised York Barbell warranty service provider.

During the warranty period York Barbell wilt at no additional charge provide replacement part(s) or repair the product (at York Barbell's option)
if it becomes defective, malfunctions or otherwise fails to conform with this warranty under normal, non-commercial, personal, family or
household use. In repairing the product, York Barbelt may replace defective parts or at the aption of York Barbell, use serviceable used parts
that are equivalent to new parts in performance. Alt exchanged parts and products replaced under this warranty will become the property of
York Barbell. York Barbell reserves the sight to change manufacturers of any past to cover any existing warranty. )

if the product must be returned, you must return the Product or defective part 1o York Barbell in its original container (or equivalent) with
Proof of Purchase. Any evidence of alteration, erasing or forgery of proof of purchase documents will be cause to void this warfanty. You
rust prepay any shipping charges and you are responsible for insuring any product or part that is returned. Should any product submitted
for warranty service be found to be ineligible, an estimate of repair cost will be furnished and the repair will be made if requested, upon
York Barbell’s receipt of payment or acceptable arrangement of payment, Under no circurnstances will returns be accepted without return
authorisation by our Customer Service department.

To obtain warranty service you must pravide the following infarmation:
Name of Product, Product Code, Batch No, Date Purchased, and Nature of fault or part number required.

Neither dealer of this product nor any retall establishment selling this product has any authority to make any warranties or to promise
remedies in addition to, or inconsistent with, thase stated above. This warranty does not affect your statutory rights,

Please note that warranty terms may vary from one market area 10 another




exploded diagram




Parts List

] YKADO194b2 Main Frame (T ) 56 1 YKEG0203 Main P(B
2 i YKADD155h2 Left Upright (T} 57 2 YKF69195b1 Hand Pulse Cable - Upper
3 1 YKAG0196b2 Right Upright {T} 58 2 YKF60196h1 tand Pulse Cable - Lower
4 1 YKADD19702 Indine frame (T} 59 1 YEF60197b1 Computer Cable - Upper
5 1 YRESG14003 tndline Locking Rod 60 1 YKFE019801 Computer €able - Mid
& 1 YKADB198b2 Base Frame {1} 61 i YKF60199h1 Computer Cable - Eower
! 3 YKPO0195b2 Deck Suppost Rail 62 2 YKF60200h3 Cennect Cable {300mm)
8 1 YKAGO199b2 Upright Brace Tube 63 1 YEF6020 3wt Conneci Cable (¥50mm)
9 1 YKPOG195D2 Motor Bracket 64 2 YRE60204b1 Connect Lable {100mm}
10 1 YEPOO200H2 Lonsole Support & Handlebar (1) 65 2 YKF20334b3 Plastic Spacer
11 1 YKP00281b2 Computes & Botile Holder Mount Plate 66 1 YKF20335b3 (able funnel
12 2 YKAG0200b2 Lower Lift support 67 2 YKF20336b5 Round Internal End Cap (37.5x 28.5mm)
13 1 YKPOO202¢1 inner Shide Lift Support 68 1 YRF10381ct Spring [ 4tmm)
14 1 YKF5015006 feont Running Beh Roller/Pulley wheel 69 i YKF50153b5 PultPlunger {416 x 15 x 1.5mm}
15 1 YKFS015156 Rear Ruaning Belt Roller 70 2 YRF30047h1 Foam Strip
16 i YKE30042b1 Foam Handgrip 71 1 YKF2033155 Square Flat Internat End (ap (50-2imm)
17 1 YKF5(H52b1 Running Deck 72 1 YKF26012b5 Square Flat Internal End Cap (30-25.4mm )
13 i YKF46084b1 Runniag Belt 73 1 YKF20339b4 Oval Grommet/Cable Insert
19 H YKF40080b1 Pulley Belt 74 1 YKE60202b1 Sensor & wire
20 2 YKF20318b4 Gromet 75 2 YKE 1938266 Hex Head Bolt (10 x 100mm)
21 2 YRF30043b1 Foam Handgrip 76 1 YKF10383h6 Hex Head Bolt (M8 x 125mm)
22 2 YKF20319b3 Transport Wheel 77 1 YKF1038466 Cardiage Bolt (M8 x 70mm)
23 ] YKF10379b5 Hand Knob - Female Fixing 78 2 YEH10284b6 Round Allen Head Bolt (M8 x 45mm)
24 2 YKF30044b1 Hon-Slip Foot Grip 79 4 YKF10385h6 Flat Allen Head Bolt {8 x 42mm}
25 2 YKF20013bs Square FlatInternal £nd Cap (SQ-38mm) 80 i YKF1038606 Round Alien Head Balt (M8 x 40mm)
26 2 YKES0156D5 Hand Pulse Sensor 81 1 YKF10387h6 Round Alfen Head Bolt (M8 x 35mm)
x 2 YRE20342b12 Bottle Holder (T} 82 10 YKF10062b6 Round Aflea Head Bolt (M8 x 15mm)
28 2 YRE30045b1 double-side tape 8 2 YRF10388b6 Countersunk Alfen Head Self Tapping Sceew (6 x 40mny)
29 12 YKF30046b1 Foam Pad 84 3 YKE103539bs Cap Allen Head Bolt {M8 x 50mm)
30 2 YKF20320s5 Foot Rail 85 2 YKE10375h06 Hex Head Bolt (M8 x 15mm)
31 1 YKF20321b12 Top Motor Cover (T) 86 8 YKF10390bs Counterstnk Philips Head Self Diifling Screw (16 x 30mm)
12 i ¥KF20322b12 Bottom Cover (T) &7 8 YRF10391k4 Round Ffange Fhilips Head Self Yapping Screw {4 x 25mm)
13 1 YKF60182920 Console/Computes - Top Assembly 88 4 YEF10352b6 Round ffange Philips Head Self Fapping Serew {5 x 20mm)
34 1 YRF20323b12 Console/Compute: - Bottom Cover 39 29 YRE10393b6 Round Philips Head Se¥f Tapping Strew (4 x 16mm)
35 2 YKF20324b12 Cover - Handlebar 0 0 YKF10394bs Round Philips Head Machine Strew (M5 x 83mm)
36 1 Y¥F20325012 Rear Roller Guard - Left 91 4 YKF1039506 Round Phifips Head Machine Serew (M4 x $mm)
37 1 YKF20326b12 Rear Rofler Guard - Right 92 i YKF1039656 Hex Head Bolt (M4 x 25mm)
38 4 YKF20327h3 Rubber Foot 93 2 YHF1001206 Hyloc Hut {M410)
39 2 YKE20328b5 Round Plastic Bolt Cap {17mm x 23.5 % 22mm) 94 7 YKF1006tb5 Nyloc Nut {M8)
40 1 YRF10431ct Spring £36.5mm) 95 4 YKF10401n1 Hex Hut (M4 x 3.2mm)
41 1 YKF20329b12 Rear Left Endcap - Upper {T) 96 3 YKE10397h6 Flat Washer {10.5 x 21 x 2mm})
42 1 YKF20330b12 Rear Left Endeap - Lower (T} 97 18 YKF10398b6 Flat Washer (8.5x 16 % 1.5mm)
43 1 YKF20331012 Rear Right Eadcap - Upper {F) 98 2 YKF10399b6 Spring Washer {8.5x 16 x T1.5mm)
44 1 YKF20332b12 Rear Right Endcap - Lower (T 99 1 YXF10402b6 Elip
45 1 YKF6(183 Drive Motor {1HP) 160 6 YRFI0403n1 Star Washer (5.2 x 10x Imm)
46 2 YHF20333b5 Round [aternat / Semi External End Cap 10t 8 YXE10404n1 Star Washer {4.2 x 3 x 1mm)
47 1 YRF60184 Fedie 102 3 YRF20340w1 (able Tie {3 x 1%0mm})
48 1 YKF60185b3 0afOff Rocker Switch 103 2 YKF16405b6 Countersunk Philips Head Self Tapping Screw (4 x 20mm)
49 1 YKF60186b3 Circuit Breaker Module 104 i YKF2(341h4 Round Internal £nd Cap (16.5% 11.5mm)
50 1 YKF60187b3 Power (Kettle) Socke1 107 ] YRES0154r} Safety Key
YKF60188b1 Powier Cable (96° 3pin UK {E1750mm]} 168 1 YK§20374b3 Plastic Spacer (8.5 x 25 x Smm)
51 1 YKF60189b1 Power (able (90° 3pia AUST, / H.Z. [12000mm}} 109 2 YKF10430b6 Star Washer (15x 8.5% 0.7mm}
YKF619001 Power (able (90° 2pin EU [L 2000mm)) 110 1 YRF70023 Botile of Lubricant_{ 30CC )
52 1 YEF60191 {hoke / Transformer
53 1 YKFE0T92 Choke / Transfosmer TOOLS
54 1 YKF60193 Filter 105 1 YEF70021 Phitips Screwvdriver & Allea Key (Smm x 30 x 20mm})
55 1 YKF60194 Conrolle: PEB 106 1 YKF0020 Allen Key {6 x 86mm)




